
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Policy and Resources Select Committee

Date and Time Friday, 22nd September, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Wellington Room, Elizabeth II Court South, The Castle, 
Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
(Pages 9 - 104)

For the Select Committee to scrutinise the proposals for revenue savings
for areas within the Policy and Resources budget under the
Transformation to 2019 programme, in advance of consideration by the
Executive Member for Policy and Resources on the afternoon of
22 September 2017.

7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 105 - 112)

To consider the work programme of future topics for consideration by the 
Policy and Resources Select Committee. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 22nd June, 
2017

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Jonathan Glen

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Keith Evans

p Councillor Ray Bolton
p Councillor Adrian Collett
p Councillor Judith Grajewski
p Councillor Edward Heron
a Councillor Keith House
p Councillor Roger Huxstep

p Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
p Councillor Peter Latham
a Councillor Anna McNair-Scott
p Councillor Floss Mitchell
p Councillor Bruce Tennent
p Councillor Michael Westbrook

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Keith Mans, Deputy 
Leader, attended in place of Councillor Roy Perry, Executive Member for Policy 
and Resources and Leader of the Council

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Anna McNair Scott. The 
conservative substitute Cllr Chris Carter attended in her place. Apologies were 
also received from Cllr Keith House. The liberal democrat substitute Cllr Mike 
Thornton attended in his place.  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Policy & Resources Select Committee meeting held on 20 
January 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputation requests had been received on this occasion. 

5.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman paid tribute to Cllr Elaine Still, the previous Chairman of this 
Select Committee, and gave thanks to the following Members who had served 
on this Select Committee prior to the election: Cllr Connor, Cllr McIntosh, Cllr 
Wheale, Cllr Thornber, Cllr Staplehurst and Cllr Moore. Cllr Collett wished to 
record his thanks to Cllr Still for how she had Chaired the committee.  

The Chairman welcomed new Members on the committee, and invited all 
Members present to introduce themselves, including their background and 
experience.

6.  NEW ADMINISTRATION: INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY 

The Chairman introduced the item by highlighting his understanding of the role of 
scrutiny, including the ‘four c’s’; compare, consult, compete, challenge. The 
Committee considered a presentation from officers in Legal and Governance 
providing an introduction to scrutiny (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 

Members heard that:
 The approach taken to scrutiny at Hampshire County Council encouraged 

scrutiny of issues prior to decision making
 The quorum for this committee for requesting a ‘call in’ was four members

RESOLVED:

The Policy and Resources Select Committee note the content of the 
presentation. 

7.  2016/17 END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AND TRANSFORMATION TO 
2019 

The Committee considered reports and a supporting presentation from the 
Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services, regarding the 2016/17 
End of Year Financial Report and Transformation to 2019 (see Item 7 in the 
Minute Book).

Members heard that:
 The County Council’s good financial position meant funds were available 

to invest in IT to support the next phase of transformation to deliver 
savings by 2019. The majority of the funding estimated to be needed was 
available; a further report would be presented to Cabinet with proposals to 
meet any gap in funding 

 A business case was required for IT investment to be approved; it was 
expected that the savings achieved would be greater than the value of the 
investment

Page 4



3

 It was planned to draw down £70 million from reserves in order to balance 
the budget in 2018/19

 The County Council has a limit within which it can borrow funds, and 
currently Hampshire was under this limit by £250 million. The County 
already has investments of £513 million, and the investment strategy in 
place limits the maximum the County invests with any one other party, 
and ensures the investments are AAA rated (wherever possible) to 
minimise risk 

 The County Council would no longer receive any Revenue Support Grant 
by 2020

 The County would need to absorb the impact of the change in national 
living wage, as there was no funding due from central government to 
cover this

 The financial position for future years included an assumption of a 0.5% 
increase in council tax base

 1% on council tax equates to approximately £5.7 million in revenue 
income

 Under the transformation to 2019 programme, the same percentage 
reduction was expected of all departments

 It was planned to lobby the government for changes to legislation that 
could help meet the savings target. The Chairman suggested that the 
relevant Select Committee monitor the situation for the areas identified

 It was planned to undertake public consultation in July and August 
regarding the Council’s options to balance the budget in 2019, to feed in 
to decisions in the autumn of 2017, to enable enough lead time to deliver 
savings by April 2019. It was planned to close the consultation on 21 
August 2017

 There would be further consultation in future on service specific savings 
proposals 

Cllr Collett proposed a recommendation, seconded by Cllr Westbrook:
That the planned consultation on the budget strategy be extended to 
cover a longer period outside of school holidays.

This was put to the vote and lost by 4 in favour, 8 against. 

Cllr Collett proposed a further recommendation, seconded by Cllr Glen:
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee request that the Cabinet 
make representations to central government to re-consider the austerity 
measures impacting on local government finance, due to the challenges 
the reduction in budget poses for the County Council in continuing to 
provide public services.  

This was agreed. 

The Chairman congratulated the finance team on their management of the 
county council’s finances, which Cllr Collett supported. 

Page 5



4

RECOMMENDED:

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee endorses the Cabinet’s 
recommendations to full Council set out in section 10.10 of the 2016/17 End of 
Year Financial Report. 

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the key points of the 
Transformation to 2019: Report No.1 Report, as summarised in section 8.1.

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee request that the Cabinet make 
representations to central government to re-consider the austerity measures 
impacting on local government finance, due to the challenges the reduction in 
budget poses for the County Council in continuing to provide public services. 
 

8.  SHAPING HAMPSHIRE 2016/17 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
SERVING HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN FOR 2017 TO 2021 

The Committee considered reports and a supporting presentation from the Chief 
Executive regarding the ‘Shaping Hampshire’ 2016/17 Year End Performance 
Report and the ‘Serving Hampshire’ Strategic Plan for 2017 to 2021 (see Item 8 
in the Minute Book). 

Members heard that: 
 The revised Strategic Plan for the next four years included four aims, 

supported by eight ways of working
 It was proposed that the new Plan replace the existing Corporate Strategy 

three themes, and the previous four strands of the Shaping Hampshire 
Plan, and also replace the Sustainable Communities Strategy

 The performance management framework had been revised and now 
included greater emphasis on feedback from residents 

 Performance against the previous ‘Shaping Hampshire’ Plan had 
generally been good in 2016/17

 There were two areas where performance was a concern; number of 
people killed or seriously injured on the roads, and delayed transfers of 
care from hospitals 

Following questions Members heard:
 Members queried whether the measure for deaths and injuries on the 

road included roads managed by the highways agency, and whether it 
was only those casualties resident in Hampshire that were counted. It was 
agreed to check and report back to members after the meeting

 It was agreed to refer the issue regarding those killed and seriously 
injured on Hampshire roads to the Economy Transport and Environment 
Select Committee for further investigation

 Members queried regarding the data for delayed discharges from hospital 
in terms of how these delays are attributed. It was agreed to forward 
further information from the Adults Health and Care Department after the 
meeting 

Page 6



5

RECOMMENDED:

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee note the County Council’s key 
performance outcomes against the Shaping Hampshire plan for 2016/17.

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee endorses the Cabinet’s 
recommendations to full Council set out in section seven of the ‘Serving 
Hampshire – Strategic Plan for 2017-2021’ report.

9.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the future work programme for this Select Committee 
(see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 

It was noted that each Select Committee was due to consider outline 
Transformation to 2019 savings proposals for the areas they scrutinise at the 
September 2017 meetings. It was expected these reports would include an 
analysis of the responses to the public consultation taking place in July and 
August. 

The Chairman confirmed that Members were welcome to suggest topics for the 
future work programme to himself or the Democratic and Member Services 
Officer supporting the meeting. 

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme is agreed, subject to any amendments made at this 
meeting. 

Chairman, 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 22 September 2017 

Title: Transformation to 2019 – Revenue Savings Proposals (Policy 
and Resources) 

Report From: Chief Executive, Director of Corporate Resources, Director of 
Transformation & Governance and Director of Culture, 
Communities & Business Services 

Contact name: Stephanie Randall and Patrick Blogg  

Tel:    
01962 846531 

01962 845038 
Email: 

stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk 

patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. For the Select Committee to scrutinise the attached Executive Decision Report 
in advance of its consideration for a decision by the Executive Member for 
Policy and Resources on the afternoon of 22 September 2017.    

1.2. The attached report seeks the Executive Member’s approval of detailed 
savings proposals set out in the report and which, subject to his approval, will 
be submitted to Cabinet in October 2017 and, subject to its approval, be 
considered by Full Council in November 2017.    

1.3. The Select Committee will wish to note the attached report also includes 
details of the Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) that have been produced in 
respect of the savings proposals. It also provides information about the public 
consultation exercise that was carried out over the summer and how this has 
impacted on the proposals set out in the report. 

2. Recommendation 

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee: 

2.1. Either: 

Support the submission to Cabinet of the proposed savings options contained 
in the attached report and its Appendix 1  

Or: 

Agree any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for Policy 
and Resources, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk
mailto:patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Policy and Resources 

Date: 22 September 2017 

Title: Transformation to 2019 – Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: 
Chief Executive, Director of Corporate Resources, Director of 
Transformation & Governance and Director of Culture, 
Communities & Business Services 

Contact name: Stephanie Randall and Patrick Blogg 

Tel:    
01962 846531 

01962 845038 
Email: 

stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk 

patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk  

 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for the 
Policy and Resources budget that have been developed as part of the 
Transformation to 2019 Programme. 

1.2. The report also provides details of the Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) 
that have been produced in respect of these proposals and highlights where 
applicable, any key issues arising from the public consultation exercise that 
was carried out over the Summer and how these have impacted on the final 
proposals presented in this report. 

1.3. The Executive Member is requested to approve the detailed savings 
proposals for submission to Cabinet and then full County Council in October, 
recognising that there will be further public consultation for some proposals. 

2. Contextual information 

2.1. Members will be fully aware that the County Council has been responding to 
reductions in public spending, designed to close the structural deficit within 
the economy, since the first reductions to government grants were applied in 
2010/11 and then as part of subsequent Comprehensive Spending Reviews. 

2.2. Reductions in government grant together with inflationary and service 
pressures, notably within social care areas, have created an average budget 
gap of around £50m per annum, meaning that circa £100m has needed to be 
saved every two year cycle. 

2.3. This position has been exacerbated following the changes announced in the 
Local Government Settlement in February 2016 which provided definitive 
figures for 2016/17 and provisional figures for the following three years to 
2020.  The settlement included a major revision to the methodology for 

Page 11

mailto:stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk
mailto:patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk


 

 

distributing Revenue Support Grant (RSG) which had a major impact on 
Shire Counties and Shire Districts and also reflected a clear shift by the 
government in council tax policy. 

2.4. Consequently, even after allowing for council tax increases over the 
settlement period, the forecast gap for the two year
[...]
nity assessment and planning work has confirmed the sheer 
complexity and challenge behind some of the proposals as a consequence of 
which in a number of areas significantly more than two years will be required 
to develop plans and implement the specific service changes. 

2.10. The cashflow support required to manage the extended delivery timetable will 
in the most part be met from departmental cost of change reserves and 
further contingency options to cover any shortfall will be considered as part of 
the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) that will be reported in 
October. 

2.11. The County Council undertook an open public consultation called Serving 
Hampshire – Balancing the Budget which ran for six weeks between           3 
July – 21 August. The consultation was widely promoted to stakeholders and 
residents and asked for their views on ways the County Council could 

Page 12



 

 

balance its budget in response to continuing pressures on local government 
funding, and still deliver core public services.  

2.12. Responses to the consultation will help to inform the decision making by 
Cabinet and Full Council in October and November of 2017 on options for 
delivering a balanced budget up to 2019/20, which the Authority is required 
by law to do. 

2.13. In addition, Equality Impact Assessments have also been produced for all of 
the detailed savings proposals and these together with the broad outcomes of 
the consultation and the development work on the overall Transformation to 
2019 Programme have helped to shape the final proposals presented for 
approval in this report. 

3. Budget Update 

3.1. The savings targets that were set for Departments were based on forecasts 
produced over the summer of 2016 and included a wide range of variable 
assumptions to arrive at the total predicted gap of £140m. 

3.2. Last year the Local Government Finance Settlement provided definitive 
figures for 2016/17 and provisional figures for local authorit
[...]
o meet the £808,000 saving it is therefore proposed to reduce the 
annual contribution to the Corporate Policy Reserve which is contained within 
the overall budget but held centrally.  The current annual contribution is 
£1.9m a year and one off commitments against the reserve are covered by 
the current balance. 

4.57. Whilst this will limit the opportunity to implement future one off policy 
initiatives this must be weighed against the impact of further reductions in the 
budget areas outlined above. 

5. Summary Financial Implications 

5.1. The savings target that was set for Policy and Resources was £14.929m 
(£7.817m for Corporate Services, £6.304m for Culture, Communities and 
Business Services, and £808,000 for Policy and Resources non-departmental 
budgets). The detailed savings proposals that are being put forward to meet 
this target are contained in Appendix 1. 

5.2. The opportunity assessment work already completed has demonstrated that 
many of these proposals are both complex in nature and challenging to 

Page 21



 

 

deliver - in some areas, more than two years will be required to fully develop 
plans and implement the necessary service changes.  

5.3. In addition it is recognised that many of the support services will be required 
to continue to provide support to other departments across the County 
Council (for example by Corporate Services to support the delivery of broader 
Transformation to 2019 savings) whilst progressing the delivery of their own 
savings. This consideration is expected to further influence the timing for 
when some of these proposals will be fully implemented.  

5.4. As noted throughout the report, some proposals will also be dependent on 
further investment in IT before the savings identified can be realised. 

6. Workforce Implications  

6.1. Appendix 1 also provides information on the current estimated number of 
reductions in staffing as a result of implementing the proposals.  

6.2. The estimated reduction o
[...]
s been identified where possible. There are some potential 
impacts as a result of changes within the Library service.  Whilst there will be 
fewer staff in the Library Service in the future, customers will be able to take 
and return books via the self service technology, seeking help from staff 
when needed. Volunteers will be trained to help and support staff. The 
introduction of ANPR within Country Parks and Calshot Outdoor Centre is 
also expected to have a low impact because parking charges are already in 
place.  

Policy & Resources non-departmental budgets 

7.15. The proposals for Policy and Resources non-departmental budgets are 
considered to have no impact on staff or the residents of Hampshire. 

 

8. Recommendation 

8.1. To approve the submission of the proposed savings options contained in this 
report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet. 

 

Page 25



Integral Appendix B 
 

 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

YES 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

YES 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

YES 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

YES 

 
 

Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Date 
Report to Cabinet - Transformation to 2019: Report No. 1 19 June 2017 
  

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   

Title Date 
  
  

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 26



Integral Appendix B 
 

 

IMPACT A
[...]
d consider 
the performance 
information to support 
identification of areas to 
focus scrutiny.  
 

Members requested to consider the 
performance report annually. Last 
received June 2017, next update 
expected summer 2018.   

  

 
 

 

P
age 108



 

 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

2
2

 S
e

p
t 

2
0
1

7
 

2
3

 N
o

v
 2

0
1
7
 

  
 2

2
 J

a
n

 2
0
1

8
 

  
 1

9
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0

1
8
 

Overview 

 
 
IT developments and 
issues (including 
Digital Strategy) 
 

 

Monitoring contribution of 
IT to change programmes, 
major projects (e.g. rural 
broadband) and policy 
issues in relation to 
underpinning council 
services (e.g. disaster 
recovery plans) 

Update has been considered annually. 
Last update received Jan 2017, next 
update due Jan 2018.   

 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pre-scrutiny 
Grants to Voluntary 
Sector Infrastructure 
Organisations 

 
The approach to grant 
funding voluntary sector 
organisations has been 
reviewed. 

 
 

HALC presentation received April 2016, 
rec to Exec Member P&R regarding 
refresh of partnership agreement and 
review of grant for 17/18.  

 
 

   

Pre-scrutiny 

Transformation to 
2019 proposals for 
Policy & Resources 
Budgets 

To consider proposals prior 
to decision by the 
Executive Member 

Initial proposals due for consideration 
September 2017, including feedback 
from public consultation undertaken in 
July and August 2017.  

 
 
 

   

P
age 109



 

 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

2
2

 S
e

p
t 

2
0
1

7
 

2
3

 N
o

v
 2

0
1
7
 

  
 2

2
 J

a
n

 2
0
1

8
 

  
 1

9
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0

1
8
 

Overview 
 
Budget Monitoring 
 

(a) Final Accounts 
considered at summer 
meeting, to see how 
the budget was 
managed for the year 
compared to plan.  

 
(b) Medium Term 

Financial Strategy – 
considered when 
appropriate to provide 
longer term financial 
context.  
 

(c) Planning for the 
2019/20 budget gap

Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Friday, 22nd September,
2017

Chairman:
a Councillor Jonathan Glen

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Keith Evans

p Councillor Ray Bolton p Councillor Peter Latham
Councillor Adam Carew p Councillor Anna McNair Scott

p Councillor Adrian Collett p Councillor Floss Mitchell

p Councillor Judith Grajewski p Councillor Bruce Tennent

p Councillor Edward Heron p Councillor Michael Westbrook

a Councillor Keith House
p Councillor Roger Huxstep

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Keith Mans, Deputy
Leader

10.

11.

12.

(Clir Keith Evans in the Chair)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were reported on behalf of Clir Glen and ClIr House. Clir
Carter, as conservative substitute, was in attendance on behalf of Clir Glen.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

Under Matters Arising:



13.

14.

15.

Minute 7 — 2016/17 End of Year Financial Report and Transformation to 2019:
The Select Committee made a recommendation to Cabinet regarding making
representations to central government regarding the impact of austerity on local
government finance and ability to provide public services. It was reported that
Cabinet had accepted this recommendation and written to central government to
this effect.

Minute 8 — End of Year Performance Report: Members queried what the
measure for road deaths included. The answer was circulated by email following
the meeting: Statistics are only for county roads for which the County Council is
the Highway Authority. Motorways and trunk roads are not included as Highways
England is the Highway Authority for motorways and trunk roads. The County
Council reports on the personal injury accidents that occur on our network
whether the injured party is a resident of Hampshire or not.

Members also queried how some delayed discharges from hospital are attributed
to the Local Authority and some to the NHS. Further detail about delayed
discharges had been circulated. A needs assessment is undertaken of
individuals to assess what support they need on leaving hospital. That support
may include social care services and may include NHS services. Arranging that
support can cause delays. If it's social care support the delay is attributed to
Local Authorities, and if it's NHS care the delay is attributed to the NHS.

DEPUTATIONS

No deputations were received at this meeting.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman provided an update regarding Hampshire Association of Local
Councils: Last year, this Select Committee received a presentation from
Hampshire Association of Local Councils, and as a result made a
recommendation to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources that the
partnership agreement with HALC and level of grant awarded be reviewed.

A 3 year agreement with HALC came to an end in April 2017. In March, the
Executive Member for Policy & Resources approved a 1 year extension to this
agreement and a grant payment to HALC for one year for 2017/18, with a 10%
reduction compared to the previous year. In June, Cabinet agreed a
recommendation to negotiate a new 3 year grant agreement for HALC, to enable
them to provide full and ongoing support for the devolution and locality working
agenda in partnership with Hampshire County Council.

TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS

The Select Committee received a presentation on behalf of the Chief Executive,
Director of Corporate Resources, Director of Transformation and Governance,
and Director of Culture Communities and Business Services, in summary of a
report regarding the Transformation to 2019 Revenue Savings Proposals for the
Policy and Resources Budget (see Item 6 in the Minute Book).

2



Members were reminded of the overall financial position of the County Council
and the savings already made under the “Transformation to 2017’ programme.

This included a reduction in Member grants to £5,000 per Member per year. It

had been agreed to top this up to £8,000 per Member per year for 2017/18 and
2018/19, so the reduction would apply from 2019/20.

Consultation had been undertaken on the opportunities to balance the budget,
which showed support for the current financial strategy. It was noted that the
savings target for the Policy and Resources budget was £15 million under the
‘Transformation to 2019’ programme. Where savings proposals directly impact
the public, further consultation would be undertaken on the specific proposals
prior to decision on how those savings would be implemented. The majority of
savings under the Policy and Resources budget would come from reducing
demand, reducing staff, efficiencies and generating income.

Members asked questions to seek clarification and debated the proposals.
Members queried how savings could be made in IT when other departments
were reliant on support from IT to achieve other savings. It was reported that the
Cabinet was due to consider a revised Medium Term Financial Strategy, and any
additional one off investment in IT to fund transformation programmes would be
considered within this report. However, there remained opportunities to make
efficiencies in ongoing IT costs.

Regarding making savings through ‘channel shift’, it was confirmed that it would
remain possible to contact the Council by phone, however it was intended to
reduce the volume of calls by diverting some users to accessing help online
instead.

Regarding savings in Trading Standards, it was noted that this may include
stopping or changing non statutory services, or generating income from
discretionary services. Members expressed interest in scrutinising the proposals
affecting trading standards, once further detail had been worked up.

Regarding non-departmental budgets, the proposed position was to avoid further
reducing the funding available for member grants and grants to voluntary sector
infrastructure organisations. It was proposed to provide the savings in this
budget area through reducing the contribution to the corporate policy reserve.

Regarding the opportunity to avoid the need for savings by raising Council Tax
instead, it was noted that a 1% increase in Council tax would provide around
£5.7 million in revenue, therefore in order to meet the £140 million budget gap
Council Tax would need to increase by 30%.

It was noted that the budget planning included an assumption of a 1% growth in
the salary budget up to 2019/20 and an allowance of £5 million to accommodate
the impact of the national minimum wage.

After each Select Committee had considered the proposals for the budget within
their remit, the proposals would be considered by the relevant Executive



16.

Members. Then the combined proposals would be considered by Cabinet in
October, and then put forward to full Council for decision on 2 November 2017.

Following the debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendation, which was
put to the vote and carried (with 3 against).

RECOMMENDED:
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee support the submission to

Cabinet of the proposed savings options contained in the report and its Appendix
1.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman presented the proposed work programme for the Select
Committee, as updated since the last meeting (see Item 7 in the Minute Book).

It was agreed to request an item on the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the
November meeting.

It was also requested that the Select Committee have the opportunity to
scrutinise in further detail the savings proposals under Transformation to 2019
affecting Trading Standards and IT.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme is agreed, subject to any amendments agreed at this
meeting.

Chairman,



